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ADJUDICATION 

 

BACKGROUND: 

The Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police issued this 

citation on January 15, 2008.  There are two counts in the citation. 

The first count alleges that Licensee violated §493(1) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-

493(1), on December 8, 2007, and on divers other occasions within the past year, by selling, 

furnishing, and/or giving or permitting such sale, furnishing or giving of alcoholic beverages to 

one male minor, eighteen years of age. 

The second count alleges that Licensee violated §9.106(c) of the Liquor Control Board 

Regulations, 40 Pa. Code, §9.106(c), on December 8, 2008, by selling containers of malt or 

brewed beverages larger than 288 fluid ounces without preparing a sales invoice. 

A hearing was held on August 27, 2008 in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania.  The parties 

stipulated to the timely service of the notice letter and citation. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

1. On December 8, 2007, a man whose birth date was October 16, 1989, purchased a 

half-keg (1984 fluid ounces) of beer in the licensed premises.  When his age was questioned he 

produced a plastic identification card bearing his photograph, description, name, and address, but 

which misrepresented the year of his birth as 1985 (N.T. 18-19, 10, Exhibit B-3). 
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2. Licensee’s manager, Jian Liu, scanned the identification card presented by the minor, 

then handed the card back to him.  The minor wheeled the half-keg outside with a hand cart.  

Liquor Enforcement Officer Ed Gartland saw the minor as he was loading the half-keg into a 

vehicle and requested identification.  The minor gave the officer the same identification card he 

had shown Licensee’s manager.  The officer turned the card over and saw the disclaimer that the 

card “was issued based on information provided.”  The officer asked the minor for his real I.D.  

The minor complied.  The officer issued a citation to the minor and then brought him inside the 

licensed premises, where he identified Mr. Liu as the person who sold him the beer (N.T. 8-13). 

3. Mr. Liu admitted making the sale, but showed the officer a printout proving that the 

ID had been scanned in Licensee’s transaction scan device.  The printout listed the minor’s adult 

brother’s name and Pennsylvania driver’s license number, despite the fact that the card scanned 

does not represent itself to be a Pennsylvania driver’s license.  The card bears the name “North 

Carolina” on both sides (N.T. 13-14, Exhibit B-3). 

4. Officer Gartland asked Mr. Liu if he had prepared a sales invoice for the sale of the 

half-keg of beer.  Mr. Liu stated that none had been prepared.  There was no register listing the 

name and address of the person who had bought the half-keg (N.T. 14). 

5. When Mr. Liu scanned the card presented by the minor, the display on the transaction 

scan device stated the name of the minor’s adult brother, and confirmed that he was an adult.  

The card, however, bore the genuine photograph of the minor himself.  Mr. Liu looked at the 

photograph and compared it to the appearance of the minor; he did not read the reverse of the 

identification presented.  Mr. Liu genuinely believed that the minor was an adult (NT. 27-32). 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

Sustained as charged. 

 

DISCUSSION: 

I believe that the minor who testified in this case, or someone acting for him, cloned the 

magnetic information embedded in the strip on the reverse of his adult brother’s Pennsylvania 

driver’s license.  The cloned information was then implanted upon the bogus identification found 

in the minor’s possession. 

The result of this criminal subterfuge was a plastic card bearing the actual picture of the 

minor (though misrepresenting his birth date) and including a magnetic strip which seemed to 

confirm the card’s genuine nature. 

This was a clever scheme, and I believe that Licensee was genuinely taken in by it. 

The difficulty, however, is that the physical card, which seemed to proclaim its own bona 

fide nature, can be seen on cursory examination to be a form of identification other than the 

forms approved in 47 P.S. §4-495(a): “The valid photo driver's license or identification card 
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issued by the Department of Transportation or by any other state, a valid armed forces of the 

United States identification card, a valid passport or a travel visa issued by the United States or a 

foreign country that contains the holder's photograph shall, for the purpose of this act, be 

accepted as an identification card.” 

All of the defenses available under 47 P.S. §4-495 require this first, necessary element. 

 

PRIOR RECORD: 

Licensee has been licensed since July 8, 2005, and has had prior violations as follows: 

Citation No. 05-2565.  $1,500.00 fine. 

1. Sales to minors.  October 15, 2005.           

   

 

PENALTY: 

Section 471 of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-471, prescribes a penalty of license 

suspension or revocation or a fine, or both, for violations of this type.  For violations of the type 

found in Count No. 1 any fine must be in the $1,000.00 to $5,000.00 range.  For violations of the 

type found in Count No. 2 any fine must be in the $50.00 to $1,000.00 range.   

Licensee became R.A.M.P. – certified on April 4, 2008, without having been ordered to 

do so.  This, plus the fact that Licensee was using a transaction scan device in an attempt to 

prevent sales to minors on the date of this violation, are mitigating factors.  Penalties are assessed 

as follows:  

Count 1 – a fine of $1,500.00. 

Count 2 – a fine of $50.00. 
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ORDER 

THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that Licensee, Timmy’s Corporation, License No. 

D-SS-2069, shall pay a fine of one thousand five hundred fifty dollars ($1,550.00) within 20 

days of the mailing date of this order.  In the event the fine is not paid within 20 days, Licensee’s 

license will be suspended or revoked.  Jurisdiction is retained. 

 

 

 

Dated this 6th day of October, 2008. 

 

  

 

 
 David L. Shenkle, J. 

 

jb 

 

 

NOTICE:  MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION CANNOT BE ACTED UPON UNLESS THEY ARE IN 

WRITING AND RECEIVED BY THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE WITHIN 15 DAYS 

AFTER THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER, ACCOMPANIED BY A $25.00 FILING FEE.  

 

 

 

 

Detach Here and Return Stub with Payment 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

The fine must be paid by treasurer’s check, cashier’s check, certified check or money 

order. Personal checks, which include business-use personal checks, are not acceptable .  

Please make your guaranteed check payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail to:  

PLCB-Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Brandywine Plaza 

2221 Paxton Church Road 

Harrisburg  PA  17110-9661 
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